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o - The U. S: Army Fort Monmouth (F TMM) Team has prepared thls supplement to the Szte Investzgatzon

.- Report- Addendum for the Building 750 Motor Pool: Area Hicluding Underground Storage Tanks - .
" (Reference 1) to summarxze 1nvest1gat10ns conducted:at the followmg two locatlons in the Bulldlng:
_ 750 (former Motor Pool) area thhln Parcel 51 (Flgures | and 2) s

Serv1ce bay trenches at Bu11d1ng 750 and

{_ o Geophysrcal Anomaly PSl 15

RR 0" SITE DESCRIPTION _
EEER ' 'The subject s1tes are descrlbed as follows

: Two concrete-hned serwce bay trenches weré located under the canopy Just east of Bu11d1ng', o

v o ;.‘750 and were hlstorlcally used for. dralnlng vehicle oil... - Underground. plplng from the service -

" trenches led to the former UST 750C waste oil tank which was removed in 1998 (an NFA " - :
o :determmatton was. 1ssued for UST 7 50C in 2017; Reference 2). The service bay trenches are' S

Cnow backﬁlled and the ‘bay area 1s now used for covered parkmg by Monmouth County

o o ;In 2009 geophys1cal surveys and test trenchlng was performed to find hlstorlcal fuel oil USTs:' C
o 'assoc1ated with previous |  barracks located within'the footprint of the. Bulldmg 750'Motot Pool - © -

.__3';Area One geophys1cal anomaly desrgnated as'P51_15 was assessed by test trenchlng, but no
B :UST Was found and no soﬂ samples were collected for analys1s .

“ ‘2 0 FIELD INVESTIGATIONS

, The ﬁeld mvestlgatlons descrrbed below were performed to address the NJDEP comments in e
* " Reference 2 (provided in- Attachment A) that Anomaly P51 A5 and the serv1ce trenches assoc1ated

w1th former UST 750C had not been charactenzed

200.1e
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2.1 Service Trenches Associated with Former UST 750C

On 9 July 2019 six soil borings (PAR-51-SB-01 through PAR-51-SB-06) were initially advanced
within the backfilled service trenches (three borings within each of the two trenches) using a Geoprobe
direct-push sampling rig. Granular fill comprised of recycled asphalt was encountered within the
trenches, but the sampling rig was unable to penetrate beyond the concrete bottom of the service
trenches encountered at 5 feet below ground surface (ft bgs) at each location. Therefore these six
borings were re-located immediately outside of the service trenches (Figure 2) and sampled on 11 July
2019. The borings were advanced to a depth of 10 ft bgs. Soil was screened using visual observations
and a photoionization detector (PID) to provide field indications of petroleum contamination. One soil
sample was collected from each boring at 5.5 to 6.0 ft bgs to characterize the soil below the bottom of
the trench, and analyzed for fractionated extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) in accordance with
the analytical requirements for waste oil in Table 2-1 of the New Jersey Adminstrative Code (NJAC)
7:26E Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (TRSR).

On 9 and 11 July 2019 six additional soil borings (PAR-51-SB-07 through PAR-51-SB-12) were
advanced at approximately 20 ft spacing along the waste oil piping between the former service trenches
and the former location of UST 750C (Figure 2). One soil sample was collected from each boring at
6.0 to 6.5 ft bgs to characterize the soil below the piping, and analyzed for fractionated EPH in
accordance with the NJDEP analytical requirements for waste oil. Additional analyses for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) plus tentatively-identified compounds (TICs), semivolatile organic
compounds (SVOCs) plus TICs, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and Target Analyte List (TAL)
metals were also performed on three of these samples (PAR-51-SB-07, -08 and 09) to satisfy the
NJIDEP analytical requirements for sites associated with waste oil. These borings were selected for the
additional analyses because the highest EPH resuits were encountered at boring PAR-51-SB-08, and
(in the absence of any other elevated EPH results) because there were field indications of potential
petroleum contamination in the two adjacent borings PAR-51-SB-07 and PAR-51-SB-09.

22  Anomaly P5115

On 11 July 2019 one boring (PAR-51-SB-P51_15) was advanced at the Anomaly P51 15 location.
The boring was advanced to a depth of 10 ft bgs, and soil was screened using visual observations and
a PID to provide field indications of petroleum contamination. One soil sample was collected from the
boring at 6.0 to 6.5 ft bgs to characterize the soil beneath a potential UST (although no UST was
encountered at this location). The sample was analyzed for fractionated EPH, VOCs plus TICs, SVOCs
plus TICs, PCBs, and TAL metals in accordance with the NJDEP analytical requirements for unknown
petroleum hydrocarbons.

3.0 SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS

The soil analytical results are presented in Table 1 with comparison to NJDEP Residential Direct
Contact Soil Remediation Standards (RDCSRS) criteria. Boring logs and field notes are provided in
Attachments B and C.

3.1 Service Bay Trenches

Field PID readings were above ambient conditions in borings PAR-51-SB-07 (from 1 to 7 ft bgs), PAR-
51-SB-08 (1 to 8.5 ft bgs), and PAR-51-SB-09 (0.5 to 7.5 ft bgs); soil samples for analyses were
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collected from within each of these intervals for further assessment. There were no VOC, SVOC, PCBs,
or metal exceedances of the NJDEP RDCSRS in any of the soil samples from the 12 borings. Soil EPH
results were compared to NJDEP’s sample-specific health-based soil remediation criterion (SRC) using
the NJDEP’s EPH calculator (Reference 3). As shown on Table 1, only onc sample (PAR-51-SB-08
[6.0 to 6.5 ft bgs]) had Total EPH concentrations greater than or cqual to 1,700 mg/kg, which is the
minimum concentration determined by NJDEP to require a sample-specific health based SRC. As
shown on Table 2, the EPH results at PAR-51-SB-08 did not exceed the allowable EPH SRC.
Therefore, in accordance with Reference 3, there is no need for additional action at the service bay
trenches and associated wastc oil piping.

3.2 Anomaly P51 15

There were no field indications of petrolcum contamination at boring PAR-51-SB-P51_15. There were
no VOC, SVOC, or PCBs exceedances of the NJDEP RDCSRS in the soil boring. Soil EPH results
were less than 1,700 mg/kg, which is the minimum concentration determined by NJDEP to requirc a
sample-specific health based SRC.

Two metals cxceeded the respective NJDEP RDCSRS in the field duplicate sample, but not in the
parent sample: antimony was detected at 159 J mg/kg (where “J” indicates an estimated value due to
the lack of precision indicated by the ficld duplicate result) which exceeded the RDCSRS of 31 mg/kg.
Vanadium was detected at 101 mg/kg which exceeded the RDCSRS of 78 mg/kg. Antimony and
vanadium are not known constituents of a petroleum release, and the cxccedances were only noted in
the ficld duplicate and not the parent sample. Glauconitic soils were present at boring PAR-51-SB-
P51_15 as indicated in the boring log (Attachment B), and elevated metals (including vanadium) are
commonly found in glauconitic soils (References 4 and 5). The source of the elevated antimony is not
known, but there arc no known sources of antimony in the area, and antimony is not attributable to a
petroleum release. Therefore, the antimony and vanadium results at Anomaly P51 15 are attributed to
naturally occurring clevated background concentrations in soils. In accordance with Reference 3, there
is no need for additional action at Anomaly P51 _15.

40 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, the Army requests NJDEP’s concurrence that no further
action is needed and that an Unrestricted Usc, NFA determination be issued for the former service
trenches associated with former UST 750C and for Anomaly P51_15, located in the Building 750
former Motor Pool Arca.

Thank you for reviewing this request; we look forward to your approval and/or comments. Our
technical Point of Contact is Kent Fricsen; kent.friesen(@parsons.com. I can be reached at (732) 383-
5104; william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil.

Sincerely,

Uit s

William R. Colvin :
Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator
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CC:

Ashish Joshi (e-mail and 2 hard copies)
William Colvin, BEC (e-mail and 1 hard copy)
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (e-mail)

James Moore, USACE (e-mail)

Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail)

Joseph Fallon, FMERA (e-mail)

Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail
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Figure 1 — Building 750 Motor Pool Area Location
Figure 2 — Building 750 Motor Pool Area Sampling Locations

Table 1 — Soil Sampling Results and Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards
Table 2 — EPH SRC Calculator

Attachment A - Regulatory Correspondence
Attachment B — Soil Boring Logs
Attachment C — Field Notes



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Site Remediation Program

Report Certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites

These certifications are to be used for reports submitted for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites. The
Department has developed guidance for report certifications for RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA, and Federal Facility Sites
under traditional oversight. The “Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation Information and Certification” is
required to be submitted with each report. For those sites that are required or opt to use a Licensed Site Remediation
Professional (LSRP) the report must also be certified by the LSRP using the “Licensed Site Remediation Professional
Information and Statement”. For additional guidance regarding the requirement for LSRPs at RCRA GPRA 2020, CERCLA
and Federal Facility Sites see http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/training/matrix/quick_ref/rcra_cercla fed facility sites.pdf.

Document:
¢ “Supplemental SI Report for Service Bay Trenches and Anomaly P51 15 at the Parcel
51 Building 750 Motor Pool Area, Fort Monmouth, Monmouth County, New Jersey” (01
October 2019)

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING THE REMEDIATION INFORMATION AND CERTIFICATION

Full Legal Name of the Person Responsible for Conducting the Remediation: ~_ William R. Colvin

Representative First Name: William Representative Last Name: Colvin

Title: _Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator (BEC)

Phone Number: _ (732) 383-5104 Ext: Fax:

Mailing Address: _P.O. Box 148

City/Town:  Oceanport State: NJ Zip Code: 07757

Email Address: _william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil
This certification shall be signed by the person responsible for conducting the remediation who is submitting this notification
in accordance with Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites rule at N.J.A.C. 7:26C-1.5(a).

| certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted herein,
including all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining
the information, to the best of my knowledge, | believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. | am
aware that there are significant civil penalties for knowingly submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information and that |
am committing a crime of the fourth degree if | make a written false statement which | do not believe to be true. | am also
aware that if | knowmg!y direct or authorize the violation of any statute, | am personally liable for the penalties.

Signature: v % Date: 01 October 2019

Name/Title: William R. Colvin
Fort Monmouth BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Completed form should be sent to: Mr. Ashish Joshi
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Remediation Management & Response
Bureau of Northern Field Operations
7 Ridgedale Avenue (2™ Floor)
Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927-1112

FTMM_000924
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L Flgure 1- Bu11d1ng 750 Motor Pool Area Locatlon
- Flgure 2— Bulldmg 750 Motor Pool Area Samplmg Locatlons
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TABLE 1

DETECTED SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS - COMPARISON TO NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION

STANDARDS
SITE PARCEL 51 - Building 750 Area
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Loc ID NJ NJNon- | NJImpactto |, .. 1095 PAR-51-SB-01 PAR-51-SB-02 PAR-51-SB-03 PAR-51-SB-04 PAR-51-SB-05 PAR-51-SB-06 PAR-51-SB-07 PAR-51-SB-08 PAR-51-SB-09
Residential | Residential GW Soil plsalee S
Sample ID D""‘; D"“;Rs Screening | ) inPost) | PAR-51-5B-01-5.5-6.0 PAR-51-5B-02-5.5-6.0 PAR-51-SB-03.5.56.0 PAR-51-SB-04-5.56.0 PAR-51-SB-05-5.56.0 PAR-51-SB-06.5.56.0 PAR-51-SB-07-6.06.5 PAR-51.SB-06-6.06.5 PAR-51-SB-00-6.06.5
|Sample Date Coniact it | Conamat s 71172019 7/11/2018 71112019 71112019 711172019 711172018 7/6/2019 7/912019 71172019
Volatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
1.2.4 Trimethylbenzene NLE NLE NLE 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.0002 465 J <0,0003 UJ
NLE - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.0002 134 J < 0.0003 UJ
[ - NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0046 0.034 J 0.016 J
0.005 - NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 0.0011 J <0.0003 UJ
NLE 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 11J <0.0003 UJ
13 . NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.000; 41J <0.0003 UJ
NLE . NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.000; 0.86 J <0.0003 UJ
NLE . NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.000 126 J <0.0003 UJ
0.04 - NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.000 <10.0002 UJ <0.0003 UJ
0.01 = NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 <0.0003 UJ .0012 JB
25 - NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 0,087 J <0.0003 UJ
NLE : NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.0002 8 J <0.0003 UJ
NLE - NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 9.3 J <0.0003 UJ
NLE . NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.0002 5 J < 0.0003 UJ
NLE 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 0,96 <0.0003 UJ
0. - NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0009_ 0.0028 <0.0013 UJ
7 = NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0002 0.025 <0.0003 UJ
NLE - ] NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA 264177 JN_| 0.03 JN_|
8 - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.01 7. < 0.02
110 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.01 0.5 <0.
2,400 - NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.01 0.15 <0.
1,200 - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.01 .71 < 0.02
NLE - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.01 .29 J < 0.02
170 - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.01 .84 < 0.
25 - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.01 2 <0,
NLE - NA NA NA NA NA NA < 0.01 1.6 < 0.
840 . NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.0 0.24 <0.
NLE - | NA NA ] NA NA NA NA NA 482 JN | NA |
C10-C12 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE = 05J 034 095 J 0.49 J 1.1J 0.27J 0.26 J 108 0.31 J
C12-C16 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE g <071 UJ <0.76 <0.7 <0.75 <0.69 <0.68 UJ <0.7 454 <0.72
C12-C16 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE - 0.69 J 0.21J 5 J+ 0.25 J 2.6 0.26 J 0.28 J 396 .24
C16-C21 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE = <041 UJ <0.43 <0.4 <0.43 <04 <0.39 UJ <0.4 8¢ <0.4
C16-C21 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE = 0.65 J 033J A J+ 029 J 1. 0.21J 0.64 J 508 0.24J
C21-C36 Aromatics NLE NLE NLE s <16 <1.7 <1, <1.7 < <1 2.2 JB 216 <1,
C.1-C‘{IAmM‘IiCS NLE NLE NLE - <B8.7 UJ < 9. < 8. <9 < B. <8.4 UJ <85 1,250 < B.
C9-C12 Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE : <0.59 UJ <0.6: 0.83 J < 0.6 <05 <0.57 UJ <058 108 <0,
Total Aliphatics NLE NLE NLE - <10.4 UJ <11, <103 <10.€ <10.1 <10 UJ <10.2 31 <10,
[Total Aromatics NLE NLE NLE : 2.7 J <2. a7J <2. .7 <2 3.4 J 23 <2
Total EPH 5,100 NLE NLE - <12.6 < 13.4 <124 <13.1 <12.2 <12, <12.3 53 <12,
78,000 NLE 6,000 15,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,140 69 4,880
3 250 3 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.73 <07 <077
19 19 19 229 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.7 J 19 J 2.3
16,000 59,000 2,100 32.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.9 58 10.6
16 140 0.7 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.37 <035 <0.38
NLE NLE NLE 921 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11 1,390 453
NLE NLE NLE 269 NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.2 8.4 324
NLE NLE NLE ND A NA NA NA NA NA NZ NA NA
1,600 550 90 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 093 J 0.45 J 0,95 J
3,100 45,000 11,000 8 A NA, NA NA NA NA <0.7 58.2 0.82 J
NLE NLE NLE 55,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4,240 3.”£_ 8,48
400 800 80 19.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.4 16J 5.
NLE NLE NLE 7.230 NA NA NA NA NA NA 188 856 734
71,000 5,800 65 90.7 NA A NA NA NA NA 13. 120 166
1,600 23,000 48 84 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1.9J 5.1 35
NLE NLE NLE 15,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 38 877 1,600
390 5,700 1 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.1 0.26 J <0.19
NLE NLE NLE 516 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1C 254 178
Vanadium 78 1,100 NLE 94 .1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.5 1.8 16.9
Zinc 23,000 710,000 930 814 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.6 120 1.9




TABLE 1

DETECTED SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS - COMPARISON TO NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION

STANDARDS
SITE PARCEL 51 - Building 750 Area
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ NJ Non- | NJ Impact to -51-. - PAR-51- PAR-51-SB-P51_15
Loc ID i | il Garaay [t 1,';“9"5 PAR-51-SB-10 PAR-51-SB-11 SB-12 SB-P51_
[sample ID & D"'dsas i D"“’éRS S“I:“::'I"“ (Main Post) | PAR-51-SB-10-6.0-6.5 PAR-51-SB-11-6.0-6.5 PAR-51-SB-12-6.0-6.5 PAR-51-SB-P51_15-6.0-6.5 PAR-51-SB-P151_15-6.0-6.5
[sample Date SR 7/11/2019 7/11/2018 71172019 7/11/2018 7/11/2019
[Volatile Organic Compounds (m g
.24 Trimethylbenzene NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA <0.0002 UJ < 0.0007
3,5 Trimethylbenzene NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA < 0.000: <0.0002
[Acetone 70,000 NLE 19 - NA NA NA 0.01 0.01
Benzene 2 5 0.005 - NA NA NA < 0.0002 < 0.0007
Cymene NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA <0.0002 < 0.0002
Ethyl benzene 7,800 110,000 3 - NA NA NA < 0.0002 < 0.000:
Is ene NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA < 0.0002 < 0.0002
Meta/Para X NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA <0.0002 UJ < 0.0002
Methyl bromide 5 59 0.04 - NA NA NA ).0005 J 0.0004 J
Meth chioride 46 230 0.01 - NA NA NA ).0004 JB < 0.0002
hthalene 6 17 25 - NA NA NA <0.0002 < 0.0002
n- NLE NLE NLE s NA NA NA < 0.0002 <0.0002
Ortho X NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA <0.0002 UJ <0.0002
P nzene NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA < 0.0002 < 0.0002
NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA <0.0002 UJ < 0.0002
Tert Butyl Alcohol 1,400 11,000 0.2 - NA NA NA 0.0015 J 0.0014 J
Toluene 6,300 91,000 7 s NA NA NA < 0.0002 UJ <0.0002
TIC VOCs (m
Total TIC VOCs NLE NLE NLE - I NA NA NA NA NA
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (m % =
2-Meth thalene 230 2,400 8 - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
3,400 37,000 110 - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
racene 17,000 30,000 2,400 - NA NA NA < 0.02 <0.02
Bis(2-Ef thalate 35 140 1,200 - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
Dibenzofuran NLE NLE NLE - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
Fluorene 2,300 24,000 170 - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
Naphthalene 6 17 25 - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
Phenanthrene NLE 300,000 NLE - NA NA NA <0.02 <0.02
1,700 18,000 840 - NA NA NA < 0.02 < 0.02
TIC SVOCs
Total SVOC TICs NLE NLE NLE - I NA NA NA NA NA
Extractable/Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
C10-C12 Aromatics NLE NLE - 58 J 063 J 33J 0.76 J 37 J
C12-C16 Aliphatics NLE NLE - <0.79 UJ <07 UJ <0.72 UJ <0.75 UJ <0.75 UJ
C12-C16 Aromatics NLE NLE - a7 J 0.91J 38 J 15J .26 JB
C16-C21 Aliphatics NLE NLE - <0.45 UJ <04 UJ <0.41 UJ <0.43 UJ <0.43 UJ
-C21 Aromatics NLE NLE - 0.78 J 069 J 041J 137 .36 JB_|
= Aromatics NLE NLE - <18 <1 < 1.E < 1,7 < 1.7
X NLE NLE - <9.7UJ <8.5UJ <8.8 UJ <92 UJ <92 UJ
NLE NLE - 0.68 J <0.58 UJ. <0.59 UJ <0.62 UJ <0.62 UJ
NLE NLI - <116 UJ <102 UJ <105 UJ <11 UJ <11 UJ
NLE NLI - 2.8J 29J <2 48J <2
5,100 NLE - < 14 < 12.3 < 12.7 < 13.2 < 13.2
78,000 NLE 6,000 15,200 NA NA NA 8,710
3 450 -] ND NA NA NA <0.76 UJ
9 ] ] 229 NA NA NA 5.4 J
16,000 59,000 2,100 323 NA NA NA 1.3 )
16 140 0.7 2 NA NA NA 0.39 J
NLI NLE NLE 21 NA NA NA 581
NLI NLE NLE 69 NA NA NA 80 J
NLE NLE NLE ND NA NA NA <0.71
1,600 590 90 25 NA NA NA 92J
3,100 45,000 11,000 8 NA NA NA <0.76
NLE NLE NLE 55,800 NA NA NA 8,180 J
400 800 90 19.5 NA NA NA 16.8
NLE NLE NLE 7,230 NA NA NA 1,020 J
11,000 5,900 65 80.7 NA NA NA 16.5 J
1,600 23,000 48 8.4 NA NA NA 35
NLE NLE NLE 15,400 NA NA NA 2,140
390 5,700 1 11 NA NA NA <04
NLE NLE NLE 51.6 NA NA NA <18.
78 1,100 NLE 94.1 NA NA NA 64.2 J
23,000 110,000 930 B1.4 NA NA NA 144




Footnote:

1) All historical data collected prior to 2013 are reported as provided by others.

2) Number of Analyses is the number of detected and non-detected results excluding rejected results. Sample duplicate pairs have not been averaged.
3) NLE = no limit established.

4) ND = not detected in any background sample, no background concentration available.

5) Bold chemical dectection

6) SS = Site Specific action level, see "Specific Chemical Class (or Parameter)" footnote for details.

7) Chemical result qualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) during the data validation.
[blank] = detect, i.e. detected chemical result value. E (or ER) = Estimated result.

B =Compound detected in the sample at a concentration less than or equal to 5 times (10 times for common lab D = Results from dilution of sample.
contaminants) the blank concentration.

R = Rejected, data validation rejected the results. J-DL = Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix.

U = non-detect, i.e. not detected at or above this value. JN = Tentatively identified compound, estimated concentration.

U-DL = Elevated sample detection limit due to difficult sample matrix. UJ=The compound was not detected: however, the results is estimated because of discrepancies in
meeting certain analyte-specific QC criteria.

U-ND = Analyte not detected in sample, but no detection or reporting limit provided. J+ = The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased high.

J = estimated detected value due to a concetration below the reporting limit or due to discrepancies in meeting  J- = The result is an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased low.
certain analyte-specific quality control.

8) Specific Chemical Classes (or Parameters) comments or notes regarding how data is displayed, compared to Action Levels, or represented in this table.

a) DELETE THIS NOTE BEFORE GOING FINAL: Refer to the NJDEP Protocol for Addressing Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Version 5.0, August 9, 2010) and the NJDEP
Health Based end Ecological Screening Criteria for Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Version 4.0, August 9, 2010) to determine the category of tank being investigated and the appropriate
cleanup standards or screening levels for that category of tank.

9) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on criteria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade values represent a result thatis above the NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.  omm
There are no NJDEP soil standards for individual PCB Aroclors, therefore the total PCB NJDEP standards were used for individual Aroclors.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard. !

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential, Non-Residential, AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direct Contact Soil
Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a resul that i above both the NJ Residential and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

¥ IS

10) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards
http:/www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac?_26d.pdf

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards
http:/Awww.nj.gov/dep/rules/rulesinjac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Development of Site Specific Impact to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standards - Nov 2013 revised
http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/guidance/rs/partition_equation. pdf



TABLE 2
EPH SRC CALCULATOR

COMPOSITION-SPECIFIC EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON (EPH) SOIL REMEDIATION CRITERION (SRC) CALCULATOR
FOR NON-#2 FUEL OIL/DIESEL OIL PETROLEUM HYDRCARBON MIXTURES (Version 3.0, October 18, 2017)

DATA ENTRY CELLS

ENTER ALL CONCENTRATIONS AS MILLIGRAMS/KILOGRAM (mg/kg)

FOR NON DETECT VALUES, ENTER "0" or "ND" (without the quotation marks)

REMEMBER TO ENTER ACTUAL SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION IN PLACE OF "SAMPLE 1", ETC.
REMEMBER TO INDICATE WHETHER THE SAMPLE IS "RESIDENTIAL" (R) OR "NON-RESIDENTIAL" (N)
ALL DATA MUST BE ENTERED FOR EACH SAMPLE FOR THE EPH CRITERION TO BE CALCULATED
CLICK ON THE "CALCULATE EPH SRC" BUTTON TO CALCULATE THE SAMPLE-SPECIFIC EPH SOIL REMEDIATION CRITERION
IF YOU CHANGE ANY INPUT DATA, YOU MUST CLICK ON "CALCULATE EPH SRC" AGAIN TO RECALCULATE THE SOIL REMEDIATION CRITERION

IF THE RESULTS FROM THE GC ANALYSIS INDICATE AN EPH CONCENTRATION LESS THAN 1,700 mg/kg, IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO USE THIS CALCULATOR

[OR USE DROP-DOWN LIST]

Instructions

EC* RANGE [ SAMPLE ID PAR-51-SB-08 6.0-6.5 SAMPLE 2 SAMPLE 3 SAMPLE 4 SAMPLE 5
| _Enter Residential or Non-Residential Residential
ALIPHATICS EC9-EC12 105.0
EC12-EC16 464.0
EC16-EC21 485.0
EC21-EC40 1,250.0
AROMATICS EC10-EC12 109.0
EC12-EC16 396.0
EC16-EC21 508.0
EC21-EC36 216.0
Total Concentration (mg/kg) 3,533.0
Calculated EPH SRC* (mg/kg) 4,900
Allowable® EPH SRC (m 4,900
ABOVE/BELOW ALLOWABLE EPH SRC
(i.e.. PASS or FAIL) BELOW (PASS)
* = Equivalent Carbon
% = Accounts for residual product
T T afault maximum valu > o —mm

‘ [ Run Date = 09/16/2019 ]
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Attachment A
Regulatory Correspondence

NIDEP. 2017. Letter to U.S. Army, Re: No Further Action Request Site Investigation Report
Addendum for the Building 750 Motor Pool Area Including Underground Storage Tanks. April 4.
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State of ?Jefn Jersey

CHRIS CHRISTIE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BOB MARTIN
Govemor Bureau of Case Management Commissioner
401 East.State Street
KIM GUADAGNO P.O. Box 420/Mail Code 401-05F
Lt. Governor Trenton, NJ 08625:0028

Phone #: 609:633-1455
Fax #: 609-292-2117

April 4, 2017

William Colvin

BRAC Environmental Coordinator
OACSIM ~ U.S. Army Fort Monmotith
PO Box 148

Oceanport, NJ 07757

Re:  No Further Action Request Site Investigation Report Addendum for the Building 750
Motor Pool Area Including Underground Storage Tanks
Fort Monmouth
Oceanport, Monmouth County
P1 G000000032

Dear Mr. Colvin,

* The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has completed review of
the referenced report; received November'1, 2016 (with Errata. Sheet for. Attachment D feceived
January6, 201 7, prepared by the Department of the Arrny s Office of Assistant Chief of Staff
for Installation Mariagement relative to the Building 750 Motor Pool Area and associated
'underground storage tank (UST) sites within Parcel 51 and in. response to the. NJDEP Jetter
correspondence of July 10, _2012.‘and June 16, 2015 regarding same. Comments are‘as follows:

Thiree Hydraulic Lifts — The three hydrauhc lifts located within Bulldmg 753 dare electrrcally
operated floor Jacks with hydraulic oil reservoirs located above grade. No staining is noted. It
is agreed no action is necessary.

Floor Drains — The floor drains located with Buildings 753 and 754 are associated only with the
rest room and safety shower, and d1scharge to the sanitary sewer. It is agreed no investigdtion is
necessary.

Wash Rack System/Area — Based upon information contamed in the referenced submittal, it is
agreed no investigation is necessary:

Service Pits/Trenches in Service Bay Area — The trenches were préeviously utilized for
collected of draining vehicle waste oil, which was transferred via waste oil lines froin the service
bay trenches to the waste oil UST 750C (see comments below specific to the waste oil UST).
The trenches were backfilled to grade and the area currently utilized for patking. There is no
evidence sampling of either the trenich area or the piping runs between the trenches to within

S
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approximately 20 of the waste oil UST was performed. Therefore, this area remains
uncharacterized, and cannot receive a designation of no further action required.

P51_15 - Nine potential USTs/anomalies were identified during performance of the Site
Investigation several years ago. Each was subsequently investigated (see below), with all USTs
encountered undergoing removal. One anomaly, however, at which no UST was noted, was not
characterized via sampling. This anomaly, P51 15, can therefore not be granted a designation
of no further action.

USTs and GPR Anomalies Requiring No Additional Action

Following review of the information provided in the referenced submittal, it is agreed no further
action is necessary for the following USTs:

UST 750A — 81533-191 — Incident #92-05-07-1600-23 — 15,000 gallon diesel

UST 750B — 81533-192 — 8,000 gallon gasoline

UST 750C - 81533-198 — 1000 gallon waste oil UST (UST and approximately 20’ of piping)
UST 750D — Anomaly P51 _47 - #09-06-11-1309-09

UST 750E — Anomaly P51_42 - #09-06-22-1402-58

UST 750F — Anomaly P51_20

UST 750G — Anomaly P51_38 - #09-07-16-1341-23

UST 750H — Anomaly P51_31 - #09-07-28-1554-16

UST 7501 — Anomaly P51_5

Anomaly P51 1

USTs Requiring Additional Remedial Efforts
UST 750] — Anomaly P51_27 - #09-08-20-0915-22 — Soil was removed to within 2’ of the

ground water table, and a sheen was noted. As indicated in the original Army notes, a ground
water investigation is warranted. Please submit a workplan for performance of same.

Please contact this office if you have any questions.

e James Moore, USACE
Joseph Pearson, Calibre
Joseph Fallon, FMERA
Rick Harrison, FMERA
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PARGONS Page_1__of |

Soil Boring Log

BORINGMELL ID:
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: ’4 h MM [ é PArE-C1~SR -0}
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP pRILLER:__ Andicsy lLocaTion pESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM parcel & [ weather: Low 7 C .,
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Dilling, Inc. (ECDI) ore (&t
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 762207 LOGATION PLAN
paremmestarr: 3-1{14 /I D Oceanport, New Jerssy
|warer LEVEL: patemme Finisk:_ -4 / 1434
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER; N/A
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: N/A
lMEAS, FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADV/ FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA GOMMENTS
{feet) 1.0. per 6" REC.

oL Py Ued to
L - Lot ' boal ther wj/m/

[:}2‘ . ()75 /Mms-t; Ay A Sadl

2%

_@“ “Wet g M;mer, @m) FA, Sagdl 5 s or)
’Ht{f S;N, I:Hlt Ene §¢1bm’-fﬂzf5(lml

2430~ ety A, Iighs By $20
Jile Silt, finle FA Su/JmmJJ(M

Ea
Eob@ b,

MEET~sA7]
LAY
o |S€-¢Y

RIS SS SRR SISNS T

10

Remas: /1 £ il ppuannesd M\:A PID < Curttsg Useof +o bark fiil  poswy

| Consistency vs. Biowcount/ Fool
Cranular{Sand 8 Gravell Fing Grelned {SH & Clay) and - 35-50%
Dense: 3050 V.Soft @ SEfE. 8-15 , come- 2035%
V.Dense: >50 Sof:2:4 V. Stift: 15-30 fife - 10-20%
M. St 48 Hard: > 30 traco - <10%
moisturo, den:y. ook, gradaton




PARSONS Page_1__of__{

Soil Boring Log

leorinemwELL ID;
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: - Mwlh /Vl’ A / / 4Rt -S B~ o2
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP . oriter:_ faddire LOGATION DESGRIPTION
PROJECT LOGATION: FTMM Parcel S/ weaTHER: [ e 07
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- ‘ CONTRAGTOR: East Coast Diiling, In. (ECDI) (57 nletc
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 762207 LOCATION PLAN
oaremme start,_ 1=t /1ML O2L Oceanpont, New Jersey

[WATER LEVEL: patemme Fnisi: 3-11-19 / 14 Ly
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: A/A
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: N/A
MEAS. FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A

DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADV/ | PID FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS

(feet) 1.D. per 6" REC. | (ppm)

[}

_é'_:_é_" Lont it @'szfu't Ul 4o
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: g Sml, Jrtde SWi & Fone Sub )
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9 - ot 18ky
10 1‘.”; -

Remarks:A” So” Slﬁ’/”ﬂl Wﬁ}' /D/D CﬂW’P’gS Lised +o b"’/{&'// Q)N’

] Consisiency vs. Blowcount/ Fool F]
G

[ - 35-50%

; SUff: 8-15 - 20:35%

Looss:  4-10  V,Dense: >S50 Soft 2.4 V. SEF: 16-30 ftta- 10-20%
M. Dense: 1030 M.S5: 48 Hard: > 30 tmce- <10%

imolshure. density. color, gradation




PARSONS Page_ 1__of__]
Soil Boring Log
BORINGMWELL ID;
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: V{mh /4(/44 / /f« PAR-Ct-s80 3
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP oriier:_ Andies LOCATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel & | WEATHER: [ pne LU l
PROJECY NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACGTOR: Esst Coast Drilfing, Inc. (ECDI) Ofclite
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7622DT LOGATION PLAN
patemmestarr: -6/ |3\ 4] Oceanport, New Jersey
[WATER LEVEL: DATEMME FNISH;__ Fl-1§_/ !’3‘4 ¢
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NVA
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: NA _
MEAS. FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADVI | PID FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA |  COMMENTS
(feet) 1.D. per 6' REC. {ppm)
0 O | v é“ Coreacte &’Sr‘ulm Usll 4
O '« bk Hhoo condroecdt
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Remarks:‘A ” s'cn, $£W”“” with f‘?b ' fdd’f@ ] o é)‘l(é 'p"/ b‘“y

Consistency vs. B(OWCODIIUFODI
[

V Soft: <2 St 815
V. SEfE: 15-30

Hard: >30

Dense 30-50
V. Denss: >50 Soft: 24
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PARSONS Page__1_ _of i
Soil Boring Log
IBoRNGMWELL ID:
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: {M ,/WIMh / 4 PARCL~SR ~0 Y
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP orier: Asndien LOCATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: ETMM Parcel_S | weather:__ Lo, 801 (2) ey be
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810 CONTRACTOR; East Coast Diilling, Inc. (ECDI)
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7822DT {LocaTion pLAN
paremmestar: - 1-14  /132$ Oceanpot, New Jersey
WATER LEVEL: patemmeFmst: 77049/ ']")'3 e
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NA
TimE: DROP OF HAMMER: NA
MEAS. FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
D(fe':)" 5*;"‘;'-5 B::‘:_s :E":.’ J;;:r) FIELD IDENTIFIGATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS
o O 06" (orenic WS bit usif 4o
o | . F-m Povale tha core
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some - 20-35%
itfo- 10-20%
trace- <10%

moisture. densty, color, gradation |
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PARSONS

Page__1___of )

Soil Boring Log

CLIENT: USACE

INSPECTOR: I<[,’ A)ﬂ /Vl, /4). / /

PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP

BORINGWELL )D:

PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Percel
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810-

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS

LAR-<1-SB-0S
DRILLER; ﬁc_\da L LOCATION DESCRIPTION
wearher:_ Lo 0 [
CONTRACTOR: East Coast Drilling, Ing. (ECDI) onéerct
RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7622DT LOCATION PLAN

oaremmestarr: -1/ (MY

Oceanport, New Jersey

[wATER LEVEL: DATETIME FINISH: + / { '\QS
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: AVA
[meas. FroM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
D:;I)H s‘“l':: LE Bp';?:v_s :::{ g’:; ) FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS
: 0 104" Concrne (b el p
0 —_ E)M{%ﬁ‘la‘&lﬂ(ﬂ
|
1 0 [,-—30‘ - Mpm) ﬁ’LJm;t, Ben F-A,
017 , o ¢
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Remarks:Au @” Sﬂé\(fﬂ@l W‘f”\ p[n (élﬂ'hﬁs M(’(.c, S % bd(/é[/’ b)rﬂg

Conslsten vs. Blowcounll Fool




PARSONS Page_1__of__|

‘Soil Boring Log
|BoRINGMWELL 1D:
CLIENY: USAGE INSPECTOR: )‘Qv@\ A,[Z,llg {fAR- S -SR-06

PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP oriter: Apdies. LOGATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel _ §{ weather__ Lo b/ €04
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- CONTRAGTOR: East Coast Diiling, Inc. (ECDI) Clom'ma
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 782207 LOCATION PLAN
- paremme starr:_2={-19 /13604 Oceanport, New Jersey
WATER LEVEL: oaremmermsw_ Y/ ) 312
DATE: ' : WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: N/A
MEAS. FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: NA
DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADV/ FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA |  COMMENTS
(foct) L0, per6” REC.
’ 06~ (oncare & Suntiyy Usd
N to boal thu ofreie
,6.‘2!:-— O\hmtlm“) BM) F'\N)gﬂ’"" '
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4 e
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Remars: A41 €edl Serened wath Pip Cattirgs Used +o bulefr!l honvg
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11. Dense: 10-30 M. Stf: 4-8 Hard: >80 tuce- <10%

molsture, denstty, color, gradation




PARSONS

- Page.___‘l__ of )

Soil Boring Log

CLIENT: USACE

PROJEGT NAME: FTMM - BOD

PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel 5 ‘

PROJECT NUMBER: 748810-

GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS

INSPECTOR: ’4/,“ ' /W"I/lll { /

?sunehgz’t.L 1; 203

DRILLER: A {'(h/

LOCATION DESGRIPTION

WEATHER: Loy 3y

CONTRACTOR: East Coast Dslling, Inc. (ECDI)

“Teomed Aphote

RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7822DT

LOCATION PLAN

oatemme start,__ p- 914/ 164 €

Ocoanport, New Jersey

M Danse: 10-30 M. S6f 49 Hard: > 30

WATER LEVEL: 4.0 pATETME FitsH:_ 3~ 4~1 4 / K S
DATE: 3-444 WEIGHT OF HAMMER: /A
TIME: - DROP OF HAMMER: N/A
Imeas. From: '[0? & hofin TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
"(fe’:;' s"'.‘[: LE Bp"::‘? :‘E’L’f (:;: , FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA |  commMENTs
0 & Or | @“ -
4
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PARSONS Page __1___of ‘

Soil Boring Log —

[e :
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: '&4&‘) M /4 / é ?2'4@6’?257 IB[) g

PROJ EGT NAME: FTMM - E6P= DRILLER: LOCATION DESCRIPTION

PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel S WEATHER: L1/ 70 v . A I ) I
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Driling, Inc. (ECDI) % APl {
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS : _ RIG TYPE; Geoprobe{R) 782207 LOGATION PLAN
\ paremmestarr:__y-419 7 122 Oceanport, New Jersey

WATERLEVEL: A. 0 paTemmE Fnise;_ 49714 7 ('.161
DATE: 3414 WEIGHT OF HAMMER: AVA
TIME: - DROP OF HAMMER: /A
MEAS. FROM: T £ A TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A

DEPTH | SAMPLE | ELOWS | ADV/”| PID FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA |  COMMENTS

{feot) 1.0, pereé” REC. {ppm)
0 o8 |01 s“-Asflm It
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: ® 1 {ilee pdec .
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Tee F. Gl
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[Femets AT 4011 Cuttiny $ ba(lt& T IS hoittog. AN sotl Sewas] PID

| Consistency vs. Blgweount/ Fool

and - 35-50%

4 Stift 816 some- 20-35%

Loose:  4-10  V.Dense: >50 Sof: 24 V. S6ff: 16-30 Bie- 10:20%
M. Dansa: 10-30 M. St 4-8 Herd: >30 taco- <10%

molsture, density, color, gradation
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Soil Boring Log
BORINGMELL ID:
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: Vy}v.‘n MMH ’ é PAR-S1~SR 04
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - 63 DRILLER: Afrw LOCATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: ETMM Parcel_$ 1] weather:_Lpys 05 A /
PROJECT NUMSER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: Esst Coast Diing, Inc. (ECDI) S Phd 1
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7622DT LOCATION PLAN
patEmMESTART: A9-1Y  / m O9CK  Jooesnpon, New Jersey
waterteve: b O DATEMTIME FINISH: ;?%44 / M
DATE: 3-4-19 WEIGHY OF HAMMER: NA
TIME: - DROP OF HAMMER: AVA
MEAS. FROM: Tep &£ Roony TYPE OF HAMMER: NA
"(f;::‘ SAI'.“D'TLE B;-:?_s :’E’:{ (:;z) FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS
0 2Y Q-l_.k"s/hp)mll 3 bbbt
1 3‘2 14 “D“Dr\h 2 Dencey Boo-leyhi Bey
f
24 |FA Seod yToace 741 buch Qany
2 U bl .
19
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4 -——
: 3
; | Mo — | o3 \bt Ml B0 -Fod B, Y &be
02 | p. My Spnd,
8 - SB- 0~l‘) _ .
ﬁﬁwﬁ 0.% | 36-43" - ts ety ligh Bntiny
7
00‘:(} F’M, Sﬂﬁe’/
’ 25 | Y& AR
2.1 Gos® Whs(
8 -
10 wly | T
== A)) soil Setwnef with P10« S5l cuttings  back®lld o bephg

V. Boft <2 Sti: 815
Loose: 410  V.Dense: >50 Soft: 24 V. Stif 15-30
M. Densa: 1030 M. Stif: 48 Hud: >30

and - 35-50%

somoe - 20-35%
ktta- 10-20%
taco- <10%

molsture, dansiy, color, gradation
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PARSONS Page _ 1___
Soil Boring Log
lsorin 1D:
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: I’(&\, If) ‘M./J/l / l ﬁﬁéﬁ%” 56"0
"PROJECT NAME: FTMM - E35¢ DRILLER: LOCATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel 3 WEATHER: /j)n/ 7&) < A ) / /
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACTOR: East Coast Dilling, Inc. (ECDI) 5p alf
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7622DT LOCATION PLAN
paremmestarr: “-W-14  / ll! Oceanport, New Jersey
WATER LEVEL: patemme Finisk:_ 349" 14 / 101§
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A
nME: DROP OF HAMMER: VA
MEAS. EROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
D(fe':g* s“:";"E Bp"::ts :::{ (;:‘) FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS
° 0L | 0 1 Aspial 4 il
0 I} 4
1 {‘} ’_g;_g_é_’ Dl‘)h Met‘éﬂk, B”‘ - (e 81/,)
0 F-m, Saed, lirtide {”1, Tage b
2 L | Sub st gere!
ll 0 26(\ él:;,
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t
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Remars: A1) o0 | (”.,.“,g $ Lrtvenrd 14 (‘6 i b, AN sai h«l&t“’lo{ N'\"‘ﬂ

Consistency vs. Bloweount/ Faot

3050
V. Dense: >50

V. Soft: @2
Soft: 24
M. Suff: 4.8

end - 35.50%

some- 20-35%

V. Stif. 15-30 ktta- 10-20%
Hard: >30 tace- <10%

molstute, donsRy, oolor, gradetion |
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PARSONS
Soil Boring Log
; BORINGWELL ID:
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: I‘[V'_‘ﬁ /W("M‘i l /‘ PAR-S -SR] |
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP " DRILLER: Av\dhu LOCATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel Q’ l WEATHER: LW 7’47 § A M /
PROJECT NUMBER: 748810- CONTRACYOR: East Coast Drilling, Inc. (ECDI) SP 1
GROUNDWAYER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geop@g(ﬂ%nzzor A LOGATION PLAN
DATE/TIME START: } f’" / ’ 01[‘) {Oceanport, New Jersey
WATER LEVEL: DATEITIME FINiSH: 3~ ﬂ"l 9/ 10 DJEL
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: NA
{MEAS. FROM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADV/ | PID FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA COMMENTS
{feat) 1.D. per 6* REC, (ppm)
0 .
[09 01K - /Mmh t il
AR}
: O _|1%= 30 - pons, Adensey Ron-0:f
O |pm FA Sand y Toree SiH
2 D \ .
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: E
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6 I 0 U3 Uk, s, b .
1-s d v v 4 4
s 0] 3677 ity o, gy, 4
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8 O | Y2-6o A
0| — .
] - E J vﬁ@ o A§ ¢
10 Wity | — _
Romets A1 il rupdings Sewoed wth F10. Tl catenys M kBT 1o briicy

and - 35.50%

somo- 20-35%
Eifo- 10-20%
traca - <10%

molsture, density, color, gredation {
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PARSONS
Soil Boring Log
NGMWELL ID:
CLIENT: USACE INSPEGTOR: Me.',dnh Mf/iu TNL’« “5' g-<t- 53‘13—-
PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP a DRILLER: Anglg_v _|LocaTion DESCRIPTION

PROJECT LOCATION: FTMM Parcel

PROJECT NUMBER: 748810-

CGROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS

WEATHER: Lot IS

CONTRACTOR: East Coast Drftling, Inc. (ECDI)

/'s_ﬂ}w/f

LOCATION PLAN

RIG TYPE: Geoprobe(R) 7822DT
DATETIME START: S'ﬂ -1 /045

O port, New Jersey

DATETIME FINISH; z'ﬂ’l‘i / {0C)

[WATER LEVEL;
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: NA
TIME: DROP OF HAMMER: N/A
[meas. FrRoM: TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADV/ [ PiD FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA | comments
(feet) 1.D. per 6° REC, {ppm)
0 -
G 10 I¥-Agp]mk pillicey
(2 .
1 v )&C
’ 8'36 - //IaM, /4‘ (2 Y 8’7’),
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, F, Sandy form Sl
3
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e .
04041-46~
3L 8
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O~ 12 - gl <yp

O 18 Ll (Bl St )

Jg- 35'- Wer M'ﬁlm«:r, By F-A,

$MJ vraee Siit
uéumﬁ
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U bk

10
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Remerks: AN so; | cutting s Sctui

with OB, Soul cuttings  hackbiled ¢

Samplo T Conslstency vs. Biowcount / Foot

S — Spit-Spoon and - 365-50%
U —~Undishabed Tube somo - 20-35%
G —~ Rock Core o~ 10-20%
A -~ Auger Cutfings teco- <10%

maisture, deastly, color, gradation
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Soil Boring Log

, BORINGWELL ID:
CLIENT: USACE INSPECTOR: ﬁn M(./Ms ’Il sS1.$8-0571 1§
‘v

PROJECT NAME: FTMM - ECP DRILLER:

LOCATION DESCRIPTION
PROJECT LOCATION: FTMMParcet G | weather:_Lonw 7% $unpy Grass Sty
PROJECT NUMBER; 748510- " CONTRACTOR: East Coast Dilling, Inc. (ECDI)
GROUNDWATER OBSERVATIONS RIG TYPE: Geo n)n?ml T LOCATION PLAN
DATETIME START; 4 {el Oceanpor, New Jersey
|WATER LEVEL: DATE/TIME FINISH; ; g 4 '/ TUEXY
DATE: WEIGHT OF HAMMER: N/A
TIME: . DROP OF HAMMER: NA
MEAS. FROM; TYPE OF HAMMER: N/A
DEPTH | SAMPLE | BLOWS | ADV/ | PID FIELD IDENTIFICATION OF MATERIAL STRATA | commenTs
(feet) LD, per6” | REC. | (ppm)
0 0 O*D - Dm/, Midleme, f8eny Five
o.l
] 9.2 éam{ [~tele Si I
L
Ho. D ~—2") - 00»/ M dene ) on F-A
2 0.2 .
— $4ndy Some Silt
3 — DM\]_'&D\-‘ '-ﬂ/ﬁ
4 —
Y | —
’ O lp- g sasr IvZ3
0 A
o O 5 2 u Mof\\ D dense s Bon-brzen
- g [4ues, FQ,SaM Som L'/A/
0 3@'% '/40,\1, QHFG i Bsn /bﬁ'{o
i 0 £L'A/ y
O | a6~ 10"~ Lty A e, Beny P
9 = 3¢
=~ Cardy G Pt Sub st Gl
10 | — GIA P (0h5¢

Femets AT il seteeord with fin. AN So.1 ratiings Gompmmend backFilld Yo borl.,

I Conslsiency vs. Blowcount/ Foot

Grnular {Sand & Crave! . __Flna Gratned {Sit & Clav) | and - 35-50%
V. Loose: 04 Oense: 3050 V.Soft <2 8of: 6-16 some- 20-35%
Lloose: 410 V. Dense: >30 Soft24 V. Stff: 15-30 bito - 10-20%
M. Dense: 10-30 K SHE 48 Hard: > 30 teca - <10%

moishure, density, color, gradation
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